
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Extn 37547) 

11 November 2022 
 
ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Economy Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 22 November 2022 at 
6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Cooper (Chair), Gunner (Vice-Chair), Dixon, Edwards, 

Northeast, Pendleton, Roberts, Seex, Stanley, Dr Walsh and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course can 
attend the meeting in person.  

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face-to-face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday, 14 
November 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rules.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered. For further information on the items to be discussed, please 
contact Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
1) the item they have the interest in 
2) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
3) the nature of the interest 
 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the Minutes of the Economy Committee held on 27 
September 2022.  
  
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 
 

 

 
6. BEACH HUT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 This report sets out the current progress of the provision of 

additional beach hut facilities within the Arun District.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. PIER ROAD CONSULTATION - SURVEY RESULTS AND 
NEXT STEPS  

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 In March 2022 the Committee agreed the undertaking of a 
consultation and survey regarding the future of Pier Road in 
Littlehampton following the positive response to the two 
Covid19 emergency/temporary road closures. 

  
The consultation survey gave respondents the option to 
indicate their preference and comment on how they would like 
to see Pier Road developed in the future. This report asks the 
Committee to review the consultation results and to agree the 
next steps now that we are in receipt of the consultation and 
survey outcomes. 
  
 

 

 
8. QUARTER 2 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS REPORT  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 This report sets out the performance of the Key Performance 

indicators at Quarter 2 for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022. 
  
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 The Committee is requested to note the Committees Work 

Programme for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf (arun.gov.uk) 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s11516/CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

187 
 

 
 

ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

27 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Chair), Gunner (Vice-Chair), Mrs Cooper 

(Substitute for Edwards), Dixon, Northeast, Pendleton, Roberts, 
Stanley, Dr Walsh and Yeates 
 

Apologies: Councillors Edwards and Seex 
 
 
288. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Stanley declared a Personal Interest in Item 7 [Bognor Regis 
Business Improvement District Proposal – Second Term] as an employee of a BID levy 
paying business. 
  
289. MINUTES  
 
          The minutes of the Economy Committee meeting held on 26 July 2022 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
290. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          There were no urgent items. 
 
291. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. The 
chair confirmed that one questions had been submitted. The question was asked by the 
Committee Manager on behalf of the member of the public and this was responded to 
be the Chair. 
  

(A schedule of the full questions asked and the responses provided can be found 
on the meeting’s webpage at: Arun District Council) 

  
The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 

 
292. BUDGET PROCESS REPORT 2023-2024  
 
          The Interim Financial Services Manager provided members with an overview of 
the 2023/24 Budget Process as agreed by the Policy & Finance Committee at its 6 
September 2022 meeting. He explained that the process is detail in section 3 of the 
report and appendix A and additional approved budget information has been appended 
in appendix B, however advised that the purpose of the report before members tonight 
was not to discuss the budget figures. Discussion today was purely on the budget 
process only. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=1652&Ver=4


Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

188 
 
Economy Committee - 27.09.22 
 
 
           Members were then invited to make any comment or ask questions about the 
Budget process presented.  
  
          It was queried who would be conducting the zero-based budget reviews and 
when would these be reported to the individual Service Committees and then on to 
Policy & Finance Committee. It was confirmed that additional temporary resource had 
been employed to complete this work and the Service Committees would receive their 
individual budget review reports in January and early February 2023, depending on the 
dates of the individual committees meeting during this cycle of meetings, with any 
comments or recommendations from the service committees feeding into the Policy & 
Finance Committee scheduled to be held on 9 February 2023. Recommendations from 
this committee will then be fed into the Special Council Budget meeting scheduled to be 
held 1 March 2023.  
  
          The Committee noted the Budget Process for 2023/23 as outlined in the report.     
  
293. BOGNOR REGIS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TERM 2 BALLOT  
 

The Group Head of Economy provided members with an overview of her report 
and highlighted its purpose was to inform the committee the proposal to conduct a 
ballot in order to enter into another 5-year term. As set out in the report the BID 
supports a vibrant and attractive town centre. She explained that tangible examples of 
the positive impacts of the BID was the low business vacancy rates this compares 
favourably against national averages. In summing up she confirmed that the report also 
advised members of the council’s role as the ballot holder and its statutory obligations.  
  
        The Chair thanked the Group Head of Economy and the team for the detailed 
report provided to the Committee.  Members were then invited to make comments or 
ask questions a summary of which is below; 
  
          Early comments made were in support of the work that had been delivered by the 
BID in its first term. It was also commented by several members that the success it had 
seen over its first term was felt to be hinged on the work undertaken by Heather Allen 
and her ‘can-do’ attitude and continued support provided. 
           

A query was raised regarding section 7 of the report, where it stated that where 
the council incurred costs in running the ballot, invoicing and collecting the levy these 
costs could be recharged to the BID, the question asked was had this been done. The 
officer confirmed that she would check and provide an answer to this question outside 
of the meeting. 

  
Final comments made expressed the valuable role the BID had played over the 

course of its first term, with a reminder that during this term they had to adapt and 
respond in how they dealt with the impacts the pandemic presented them with. One 
member who worked closely with the BID not only in his role as a District Councillor but 
also as a Bognor Regis Town Councillor advised the Committee and officers that it 
should be aware and consider the risks that could be presented with should the vote not 
be successful and the importance of ensuring that a Plan B was also given thought. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

189 
 

Economy Committee - 27.09.22 
 

 
 

The Chair agreed that all comments made had proven that the Committee was in 
support of the proposal in the report and all members were mindful of the implications of 
the potential risks that had been expressed. His final comments before putting the 
recommendation to the vote were to echo the comments made regarding Heather 
Allen’s work and the huge role, she plays within the entire BID process.      
  

The recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded by 
Councillor Dixon. 
  

The Committee  
  
     RESOLVED that 
  

It supports the Bognor Regis BID Term 2 Ballot Proposal agreeing 
arrangements as described in the report regarding Arun District Council’s 
statutory roles as Ballot Holder and Billing Authority 

  
 
294. OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS  
 

It was confirmed by the Committee Manager that in the absence of Councillor 
Edwards the Council’s nominated representative for the Bognor Regis Regeneration 
Board (BRRB) update that had been provided within the agenda pack any question may 
need to be answered outside of this meeting. 
 
 Councillor Stanley expressed that he wanted to congratulate Councillor Edwards 
on his nomination and appointment as the new Chairman of the BRRB and extend his 
thanks to the outgoing Chairman for the work he had completed during his 
Chairmanship. He then asked if the Group Head of Economy was aware if Butlins and 
Landlinks would remain as members of the BRRB. She confirmed that it was her 
understanding that they would continue in their role of supporting the BRRB but she 
would check and confirm this outside of the meeting. It was then requested by 
Councillor Walsh that their support was crucial to the BRRB and could the officer 
ensure that confirmation of their continued support was obtained in writing. 
 
295. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was queried if a report would be coming forward to Committee regarding the 
districts empty retail premises. It was confirmed by the Vice-Chair and Leader of the 
Council that discussions had started to take place with the Regeneration Consultant 
who will be starting to review the Councils property plan and options that are available, 
therefore an update will be provided but currently it cannot be confirmed when.  

  
A request was made for consideration to be given to bring forward the report on 

the Bognor Regis Arcade which was currently scheduled for the committees February 
2023 meeting to its November 2022 meeting. Additionally, a request for an update 
report regarding the Toilet Block in Wick that is currently redundant and out of use for 
some time was requested. The Vice-Chair and Leader of the Council confirmed this 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

190 
 
Economy Committee - 27.09.22 
 
 
was being looked at, discussions were ongoing with a number of members and officers. 
He did reiterate that there were a number of vacancies within the Property & Estates 
Team which are responsible for this work and that workload was under review pending 
successful appointments to these positions with the Council. 

  
It was noted that the Coach and Lorry Park item was no longer detailed on the 

work programme and queried what this meant. It was confirmed that negotiations were 
taking place and were progressing, however a timeline on when the report would be 
delivered to the Committee was unclear. Therefore, the Vice-Chair and Leader of the 
Council confirmed he would come back to the members with an update. He reassured 
members that this matter had not gone away or been forgotten about.   

  
In summing up the Chair confirmed and repeated that his view on reports to this 

committee was that they be brought at their soonest availability.  
 

The Committee then noted its work programme for the remaining months of 
2022/23. 
           
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.29 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: Economy Committee – 22 November 2022 

SUBJECT: Provision of additional Beach Huts in Arun District – 
Progress Report.  

LEAD OFFICER: Nat Slade, Group Head of Technical Services 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Andy Cooper 

WARDS: N/A 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The provision of additional beach huts in the Arun District will support the Council’s 
Vision in respect of fulfilling Arun’s economic potential. Encouraging the development of 
the district as a key tourist destination, supporting and enabling improvements and 
activities to increase visitor spend. 
 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report is produced by the Group Head of Technical Services to give an update on 
position associated with the budgeted Capital works. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
A sum of £260k was included in the Council’s capital budget for 2021/22. The planned 
additional beach huts were not provided during 2021/22. The allocated sum was 
recommended for carry forward to 2022/23 at the Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
of 6 September 2022. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. In order for the Committee to be updated on the current position with proposed 

provision of additional Beach Hut facilities in Arun. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2. As this report is an information paper, there are no recommendations for the 

Committee to consider.  This report is to be tak
[...]
has been delayed in order to take into 
account equality considerations.  

 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. There are no specific FOI or Data Protection implications. 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Nat Slade   
Job Title: Group Head of Technical Services 
Contact Number: 01903 737683 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
Installation of Additional Beach Huts in Littlehampton Report & Decision of Economy 
Committee  

Page 8

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=1481&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=1481&Ver=4


 
Arun District Council 

 
 

 
REPORT TO: ECONOMY COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT: PIER ROAD (LITTLEHAMPTON) CONSULTATION 

LEAD OFFICER: KARL ROBERTS, DIRECTOR OF GROWTH 

LEAD MEMBER: COUNCILLOR ANDY COOPER 

WARDS: RIVER 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  
Fulfilling Arun’s economic potential - working closely with our towns and other 
organisations on strategies which support vibrant and attractive town centres. Positive 
and focused promotion of Arun’s tourist destinations as more than a ‘day trip’. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
Improving the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the District along with 
those who live, work, and play within it. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report for this financial year.  
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the results of the Pier 

Road Consultation carried out in August and September 2022 and agree next 
steps. 
 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Supports the principle of permanently closing Pier Road to through-traffic. 
2.1.2 Authorises officers to engage with West Sussex County Council as 

Highway Authority in order to appraise the feasibility, process, legal 
requirements, costs (both capital and revenue), timescales, and 
necessary agreements to deliver the preferred option of a permanent 
closure. 

2.1.3 Authorises officers to explore the opportunity of increasing the length of 
the proposed closure area to include the area of highway as far north as 
the Gravy Boat restaurant; and  

2.1.4 Requests that officers provide a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee setting out officers’ findings and conclusions in respect of 
recommendation 2.1.2 and 2.1.3. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. In March 2022 the Committee agreed the undertaking of a consultation and 

survey regarding the future of Pier Road in Littlehampton following the positive 
response to the two Covid19 emergency/temporary road closures. 
 
 

2.2. The consultation survey gave respondents the option to indicate their preference 
and comment on how they would like to see Pier Road developed in the future. 
This report asks the Committee to review the consultation results and to agree 
the next steps now that we are in receipt of the consultation and survey 
outcomes. 

 
 
3. THE CONSULTATION 
 
3.1. The consultation took place from August 8 to September 23, 2022, available on-

line, in person, via telephone and email. The survey was located on the Council’s 
website and available as a paper copy by request. The five options that 
respondents could indicate on the survey as their preference were: 
 

• Permanent closure 
• Annual seasonal closure 
• One-way running to the north 
• One-way running to the south 
• Do nothing 

 
3.2. Respondents were asked for their postcode to enable us to identify the 

geography of responders. They were also invited to add any comments and 
invited to suggest ideas for enhancing the option they had selected if relevant. 
 

3.3. The respondents were asked to indicate if they were: Pier Road residents, Pier 
Road businesses, Littlehampton residents and visitors to Littlehampton. Some 
respondents indicated they met more than one of these 
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Beach Hut Progress Report
	7 Pier Road Consultation - Survey Results and Next Steps
	Item 7 -Appx1_PierRoadSurveyResults092022V1
	Item 7 - Appndix2 Closure
	Item 7 - Appendix3 One Way Nth to Sth
	Item 7 - Appendix4 One Way Sth to Nth
	Item 7 - Appendix5 Location Plan

	8 Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators Report
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Q2 Corporate Plan KPI List

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

291 
 

 
 

ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

22 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Chair), Gunner (Vice-Chair), Bennett 

(Substitute for Stanley), Mrs Cooper (Substitute for Roberts), Dixon, 
Edwards, Northeast, Pendleton, Seex, Dr Walsh and Yeates 
 
 

 Councillor Coster was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
436. APOLOGIES  
 
          Apologies were received from Councillors Roberts and Stanley. 
 
437. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
438. MINUTES  
 
          The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
439. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          There were no urgent items. 
 
440. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          There were no public questions submitted before the deadline. 
 
441. BEACH HUT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Interim Property, Estates & Facilities Manager provided members with an 
overview of his update report that explained the progress made by officers to date. He 
confirmed that it also detailed the budget had been brought forward from the previous 
financial year. He confirmed that the design of the 3 accessible huts that had been 
requested by members had now been agreed with the manufacturer. Following this a 
draft layout of all 13 huts had been drawn up and the next stage of the process was for 
Officers to prepare and submit a planning application.  He also confirmed that new 
locations for Beach Huts across the District was under review however, advice from 
legal was still outstanding to confirm if the new locations would be viable or not. He also 
provided a further update regarding the Littlehampton scheme whereby it was 
confirmed that updated cost estimates had been received and these could still be 
delivered within the original budget agreed. In summing up he provided members with 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

292 
 
Economy Committee - 22.11.22 
 
 
his draft timeline, where he expected that the planning application would be submitted 
to the Planning Department by end of December 2022, there was a 8-month lead in 
time to be accounted for with the manufacturer, along with a 3-month manufacture time. 
It was therefore anticipated that the installation of the Beach Huts would be expected by 
Summer 2024. 
  
          The Chair thanked the Interim Property, Estates and Facilities Manager for his 
comprehensive update and then invited questions from members. A summary of 
questions and points raised is below;  
  
          A query was raised regarding possible severe constraints with one of the new 
locations under review, given that the huts would be located on shingle, detailed at 
3.5.3 in the report. Discussion was had regarding the stability of the shingle in the area, 
and it was confirmed that due diligence work was still required to be undertaken.   
  
          In reference to the Littlehampton Beach Huts, it was raised that whilst it was a 
good start, more accessible huts should be built into future plans, given that only 3 of 
the Beach Huts would be accessible huts out of the 13 Beach Huts being planned for. 
  
          Further clarification was sought in relation to the additional cost of the accessible 
Beach Huts and did these costs still come within the original budget agreed. It was 
confirmed that the original budget did meet the additional costs for the 3 accessible 
Beach Huts.   
  
          An in-depth discussion took place regarding the draft timeline and the estimated 
installation date of Summer 2024, where it was reconfirmed that Planning permission 
was still required, along with a procurement exercise on top of 8-month lead in time 
from the point of order with the manufacturer. Members were also reminded by the 
Chair that it had to be acknowledged and accepted that Officers had been asked to 
make changes to the original plans that were put in front of members and that these 
changes were not quick to scope and implement. A suggestion regarding ordering 
Beach Huts in a larger sum e.g., 50 huts, could this then speed up the process for 
future plans as well as potentially bring down the overall cost. Additionally specific 
questions were asked regarding the detail of the exact location of Beach Huts referred 
to in the report at section 3.4, 3.5.1, 3.5.2 as well as what style of Beach Hut had been 
chosen for these areas. It was confirmed that it was intended to match the recent 
composite huts that were already in place. 
  

The Director of Growth highlighted to members that the variation of the 
comments made during the discussion, confirmed why the process was taking the time 
that it was. He confirmed that Officers were listening to all the points raised and further 
detail would be brought back to members at a later date. 
  
          The Vice-Chair and Leader of the Council reminded members that the original 
planning application that was submitted was refused by the Planning Committee and 
that this had also had a significant impact on the timeframe for this process.  
  



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

293 
 

Economy Committee - 22.11.22 
 

 
 

          The Chair again thanked the Interim Property, Estates and Facilities Manager 
and his team, of which he acknowledged was understaffed currently for the work 
undertaken so far and his update at the meeting. He stated to members that this was a 
good news story and that changes made to include accessible Beach Huts was a move 
in the right direction for the district. 
  
           The Committee then noted the update. 
  
 
442. PIER ROAD CONSULTATION - SURVEY RESULTS AND NEXT STEPS  
 
          (Councillor Walsh declared a Personal interest in this item as a West Sussex 
County Councillor.)  
  
          The Group Head of Business and Economy advised members that the report 
before them was to advise them of the results from the survey that had been conducted 
over August and September 2022.  She confirmed that the consultation was undertaken 
due to the closure of Pier Road had been done using emergency measures (now no 
longer available to be used) implemented during the pandemic to help with social 
distancing. Officers felt it was a good opportunity to undertake a survey to gage 
feedback from the community of their feelings on the previous road closures and future 
options to be considered. She confirmed that 864 people had completed the survey 
which was a really good response rate. She advised members that the 
recommendations are asking them to consider their support for a permanent closure as 
this had been the preferred outcome from the survey. She explained that the next steps 
should members support the recommendation would be that Officers would make 
contact with West Sussex County Council who are the responsible authority, she 
explained that it would be a complex process which was likely to take time.   
  
          The Chair thanked the Group Head of Business and Economy for her detailed 
report and invited the Vice-Chair to speak. The Vice-Chair also expressed his thanks to 
the Group Head of Business and Economy and her team for the work they had 
undertaken. He stated the permanent closure had been the most popular choice and 
that should the route be taken then there was an opportunity for a complete redesign of 
the road, from lighting through to seating. It was an opportunity to bring a transformative 
change for the community. He confirmed he was “enthusiastically” in favour of the 
permanent closure. 
  
          The Leader of the Liberal Democrats was then invited to make comment, where 
he stated that he was in favour for a seasonal closure, he explained his reasons for this 
in detail covering his review of the road closure during the pandemic and some of the 
issues he felt would require improvement (signage and lighting) should a seasonal 
closure be pursued. He also stated that transformation of the space could still be 
achieved with a seasonal closure from changing the road colour, seating and lighting as 
well as accommodating car users.        
  
          Other comments and questions asked have been summarised below; 
  



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

294 
 
Economy Committee - 22.11.22 
 
 
          It was asked why West Sussex County Council (WSCC) did not support a 
permanent closure and what were the expected costings for this project. It was 
explained that WSCC did not support permanent closures as it was not something that 
they normally consider. It was also confirmed that should a permanent closure be 
pursued the majority of the costs for this would be covered by WSCC, however once 
the council reaches the stage of financial costings these would be brought back to 
Committee for their review.  
  
          It was commented that it was important to consider storage solutions for any 
furniture should a seasonal closure be chosen. Additionally parking solutions for 
disabled car users and those working for delivery and emergency services should also 
be given consideration.  
  
          The Director of Growth confirmed that a temporary closure which would be the 
option for a seasonal closure has a limit of 3 days. The Chair advised members that the 
businesses in Pier Road changed their business model in order to adapt to the 
constraints the pandemic imposed, and they could and would be able to adapt to a full 
road closure. It was also highlighted by members that from the survey results 77% of 
businesses opted to ‘do nothing’. 
  
          The Group Head of Business and Economy then reminded members of the 
recommendations that were before them in the report. She explained that direction for 
the next step was needed in order for officers to move forward with discussions. She 
reminded members that there would be significant legislation to work through and this 
was merely the beginning of a very long process. 
  

The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Gunner and seconded 
by Councillor Pendleton at which point Councillor Walsh proposed an amendment 
which was seconded by Councillor Dixon (deletions highlighted with strikethrough and 
additions in bold); 

  
2.1.1. Supports the principle of permanently permanent or seasonal closing 

Pier Road to through-traffic.  
2.1.2. Authorises officers to engage with West Sussex County Council as 

Highway Authority in order to appraise the feasibility, process, legal 
requirements, costs (both capital and revenue), timescales, and necessary 
agreements to deliver the preferred option of a permanent permanent or 
seasonal closure.  

  
Upon debate on the amendment proposed it was clear that there were differing 

opinions across the committee and on putting the amendment to the vote it was 
declared LOST on the Chair’s casting vote. 

  
          Returning to the substantive recommendations; 

  
The Committee  
  
          RESOLVED that it 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

295 
 

Economy Committee - 22.11.22 
 

 
 

  
2.1.1. Supports the principle of permanently closing Pier Road to through-

traffic.   
2.1.2. Authorises officers to engage with West Sussex County Council as 

Highway Authority in order to appraise the feasibility, process, legal 
requirements, costs (both capital and revenue), timescales, and 
necessary agreements to deliver the preferred option of a permanent 
closure.  

2.1.3. Authorises officers to explore the opportunity of increasing the 
length of the proposed closure area to include the area of highway 
as far north as the Gravy Boat restaurant;  

2.1.4. Requests that officers provide a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee setting out officers’ findings and conclusions in respect of 
recommendation 2.1.2 and 2.1.3.  

  
  
443. QUARTER 2 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS REPORT  
 
          The Director of Growth advised members that the report before them detailed the 
Quarter 2 performance indicators and that the report was to be taken as read.  
  
          The Chair then invited members to ask any questions on the performance 
detailed. It was commented that neighbouring authorities were not seeing the same 
level of business occupation that the council had and it was refreshing to see and very 
positive for the District. There was also discussion concerning the arcade in 
Littlehampton where it was confirmed that conversations were on going with 3 
businesses along with new tenants moving in. It was stated that there were no 
intentions of the arcade being knocked down, and detailed discussions with WSCC who 
are responsible for the highway through the arcade were also taking place.  
  

The Chair thanked and congratulated the officer team with the work they 
continue to undertake stating that their work was vitally important and was keeping our 
district alive and a float.   
  
          The Committee then noted the report.  
  
 
444. OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE  
 
          There were no updates for this meeting.  
 
445. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
          Members noted the work programme for the remaining meeting of the Committee 
for this municipal year. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Economy Committee meeting 
 

296 
 
Economy Committee - 22.11.22 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm) 
 
 


